

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-1285

**KENNETH LEE DOSS,
Applicant-Appellant,**

vs.

**STATE OF IOWA,
Respondent-Appellee.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WARREN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RICHARD B. CLOGG**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF of the IOWA ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE**

Supporting Applicant/Appellant

Matthew T. Lindholm

Matthew T. Lindholm AT0004746

440 Fairway Drive, Ste. 210

West Des Moines, IA 50266

Phone: 515-226-0500

mtlindholm@grllaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIE

IOWA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

Mary K. Spellman

Mary K. Spellman AT0010085

4000 Westown Pkwy, Ste. 120

West Des Moines, IA 50266

Phone: 515-222-4330

molly@spellmanlawpc.com

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIE

IOWA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d)6

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE7

ISSUES PRESENTED3

ARGUMENT8

 I. THE BELIEF THAT RECIDIVISM RATES OF ALL SEX OFFENDERS ARE “FRIGHTENING AND HIGH” NEEDS TO BE REEVALUATED BEFORE ENGAGING IN A CONSTITUTIONAL ANALYSIS OF THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS IMPOSED ON MR. DOSS.....9

 II. THE CONDITIONS IMPOSED AS PART OF THE LIFETIME PAROLE ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....14

 A. Parolees retain the constitutional rights of any other citizen and their rights may only be restricted where such restriction is related to parole’s goals.....14

 B. The conditions imposed on Mr. Doss violate his First Amendment and/or Substantive Due Process Rights.....18

 III. IN THE EVENT THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE CONDITIONS IMPOSED, THE IOWA CONSTITUTION MUST.....47

CONCLUSION..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	45
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	25
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).	26, 28
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	42
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	21
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015).	27
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	32
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).	42
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	25, 32
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	45
<i>Moose Lodge #107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972).	19
<i>Morrisey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	15
<i>Nat’l Mut. Ins. Of D.C. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949) ...	20
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	45
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).	22, 35
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , <u>268 U.S. 510</u> (1925)	32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	25
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).	41
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).	28, 29
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , No. 20A87, 2020 WL 6948354 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2020).	27
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	32
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017).	27
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	22, 23, 24
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	32
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	20
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)....	22, 23, 42
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 421 U.S. 702 (1997)	24, 31

IOWA SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Bandstra v. Covenant Reformed Church</i> , 913 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018)	26
<i>City of Maquoketa v. Russell</i> , 484 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 1992)	19, 20
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 257 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1977)	20
<i>Kozlow v. State</i> , 813 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018).	25
<i>State v. Aschbrenner</i> , 962 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 2019)	10
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013)	48, 51
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 944 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 2020)	11
<i>State v. Cronkhite</i> , 613 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2000)	15
<i>State v. Cullison</i> , 173 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1977)	16
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1, 7 (Iowa 2015).	47
<i>State v. Harkins</i> , 786 N.W.2d 498 (Iowa 2009)	10
<i>State v. King</i> , 867 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2015)	14, 16, 49
<i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 609 N.W.2d 515, 519 (Iowa 2000).	26
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010)	16
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006)	23
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 765 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 2009)	16, 48, 49, 50
<i>State v. Pilcher</i> , 242 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1976)	19
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 251 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1977)	15
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 772 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2009)	10
<i>State v. Salis</i> , 786 N.W.2d 508 (Iowa 2009)	10
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	10
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014).	17, 28, 48
<i>State v. Valin</i> , 724 N.W.2d 440 Iowa 2006)	15, 16
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 757 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 2008)	10

IOWA COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Doss v. State</i> , 2020 WL 4201002, 949 N.W.2d 441 (Table) (Iowa App. 2020)	30
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 740 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007)	17, 18
<i>State v. Fatland</i> , 882 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	17, 33

IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Iowa Constitution Art. I § 1 47, 51
Iowa Constitution Art. I § 3 47, 50
Iowa Constitution Art. I § 7 9, 29, 47, 49, 51

OTHER STATE DECISIONS

Mutter v. Ross, 811 S.E.2d 866 (W.Va. 2018) 36
State v. Oatman, 871 N.W.2d 513 (Wis. 2015) 43, 44

OTHER FEDERAL CIRCUIT DECISIONS

Phelps – Roper v. City of Manchester, Mo., 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012) .. 41
Survivors Network of Those Abused by Priests, Inc., v. Joyce, 779 F.3d 785
(8th Cir. 2015) 41
United States v. Behren, 65 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (D.Colo. 2014) 29, 30
United States v. Barsumyan, 517 F.3d 1154, 1161–62 (9th Cir.2008) 37
United States v. Holena, 906 F.3d 288 (3^d Cir. 2018) 38
United States v. Caravayo, 809 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2015) 33, 34
United States v. Carson, 924 F.3d 467 (8th Cir. 2019) 37, 38, 39
United States v. LaCoste, 821 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016) 36
United States v. Maxson, 281 F. Supp. 3d 594, 600 (D. Md. 2017) 36
United States v. Poitra, 648 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2011) 38
United States v. Ramos, 763 F.3d 45, 61 (1st Cir. 2014) 36
United States v. Sales, 476 F.3d 732 (9th Cir.2007) 37
United States v. Voelker, 489 F.3d 139 (3^d Cir. 2007) 39
United States v. Wiedower, 634 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 2011). 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa Code § 906.1(1)(a) 14
Iowa Admin. Code R. 201–45.1(2) 49

SECONDARY SOURCES

Ira Mark Ellman & Tara Ellman, “*Frightening and High*”, *The Supreme Court’s Crucial Mistake About Sex Crimes Statistics*, 30 Const. Comment. 495 12
